RECORDING REQUESTED BY			2021-000269 Klamath County, Oregon					
Name		Scott Shope	00	27192420210000269	0040047 Fee: \$97.00			
Street 15310 China Rapids Drive		15310 China Rapids Drive	01/0	8/2021 10:52:49 AM				
City & State		Red Bluff CA 96080						
		SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE						
			DEED OF TRUST uring a Promissory Note					
a mor	tgage is	orm is used by a transaction agent, I created evidenced by a note, to secu aspects of its ownership.	oan broker or escrow o ire the performance of t	officer when in a sal he note by a lien on	e or loan transaction described real estate			
This Dee	ed of Trus	st, made this1st	day of	January	, 20 <u>_21</u> ,			
between	I		Volador Enterprises, A	n Oregon LLC				
					, as the Trustor,			
whose address is		15310 CHINA RAPIDS DR	Red Bluf	f CA	96080			
		(Number and street	(City)	(State	(Zip)			
		Jon Rickey	а	California individual	, as the Trustee, and			
Cunthic	Shone	& Charles Shope			, as the Beneficiary.			
	-	VIRREVOCABLY GRANTS TO TRU	JSTEE IN TRUST. WIT	H POWER OF SAL	 =.			
1.1.	The rea	al property in the City of	Kla	·				
	County	of	Klamath		Oregon, referred to as:			
	on file in Easterly Property Tax Lot I	th one half of Lot 11 in Block 8, of PLEAS the office of the County Clerk of Klamat 5 feet thereof, conveyed for road purpos Address: 1748 Fargo Street, Klamath F ID #3909-002BB-04800 ID #515936	h County, Oregon, EXCE ses.	cording to the official PTING THEREFROM	plat thereof the			
1.2. 1.3.	collect For the a.	THER WITH the rents, issues and pro and apply the rents, issues and pro purpose of securing payment of: the indebtedness evidenced by a pro \$ 50,000,00	fits,					
	b.	any additional sums and interest her property, evidenced by a promissory r	note or notes, referencin	g this Deed of Trusta	s security for payment;			
		the Beneficiary's charge for a stateme the performance of each agreement			ted by or for 1 rustor; and			

Returned at Counter

- --- PAGE2OF4—FORM450-
- 2. To protect the security of this Deed of Trust, Trustor agrees:
 - 2.1. CONDITION OF PROPERTY To keep the property in good condition and repair; not to remove or demolish any building; to complete and restore any building which may be constructed, damaged or destroyed; to comply with all laws affecting the property or requiring any alterations or improvements to be made; not to commit or permit waste; to cultivate, irrigate, fertilize, fumigate, prune and do all other acts which from the character or use of the property may be reasonably necessary.
 - 2.2. HAZARD INSURANCE Trustor will continuously maintain hazard insurance against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards for which Beneficiary requires insurance. The insurance will be maintained in the amounts and for the periods Beneficiary requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance will be chosen by Trustor, subject to Beneficiary's approval, which will not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies will be acceptable to Beneficiary, and contain loss payable clauses in form acceptable to Beneficiary. Beneficiary will have the right to hold policies and renewals.

In the event of loss, Trustor will give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Beneficiary. Beneficiary may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Trustor. Beneficiary may place the proceeds in a non-interest bearing account to be used for the cost of reconstruction of the damaged improvements. If Trustor fails to reconstruct, Beneficiary may receive and apply the loan proceeds to the principal debt hereby secured, without a showing of impairment.

- 2.3. ATTORNEY FEES To appear in and defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security, or the rights and powers of Beneficiary or Trustee; and to pay all costs and expenses, including cost of evidencing title and attorney fees in a reasonable sum, in any such action or proceeding in which Beneficiary or Trustee may appear.
- 2.4. TAXES AND SENIOR ENCUMBRANCES To pay at least 10 days before delinquency: all taxes and assessments affecting the property, including water stock assessments when due, all encumbrances, charges and liens, with interest, on the property which are or appear to be senior to this Deed of Trust; and all expenses of this Deed of Trust.
- 2.5. ACTS AND ADVANCES TO PROTECT THE SECURITY If Trustor fails to make any payment or to perform any act provided for in this Deed of Trust, then Beneficiary or Trustee may, without obligation to do so, and with or without notice or demand upon Trustor, and without releasing Trustor from any obligation under this Deed of Trust:
 - a. make or do the same to the extent either deems necessary to protect the security, Beneficiary or Trustee being authorized to enter upon the property to do so;
 - b. appear in or commence any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security, or the rights or powers of Beneficiary or Trustee;
 - c. pay, purchase, contest or settle any encumbrance, charge or lien that appears to be senior to this Deed of Trust.

In exercising the power of this provision, Beneficiary or Trustee may incur necessary expenses, including reasonable attorney fees.

Trustor to immediately pay all sums expended by Beneficiary or Trustee provided for in this Deed of Trust, with interest from date of expenditure at the same rate as the principal debt hereby secured.

- 3. It is further mutually agreed that:
 - 3.1. ASSIGNMENT OF DAMAGES Any award of damages made in connection with:
 - a. condemnation for use of or injury to the property by the public, or conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or
 - b. injury to the property by any third party;

is assigned to Beneficiary, who may apply or release the proceeds of such award in the same manner and with the same effect as above provided for the disposition of hazard insurance proceeds.

- 3.2. WAIVER By accepting payment of any sum due after its due date, Beneficiary does not waive Beneficiary's right to either require prompt payment when due of all other sums or to declare a default for failure to pay. Beneficiary may waive a default of any agreement of this Deed of Trust, by consent or acquiescence, without waiving any prior or subsequent default.
- 3.3. DUE-ON-SALE If Trustor decides to sell, transfer or convey any interest in the property, legal or equitable, either voluntarily or by operation of law, then Beneficiary may, at Beneficiary's option, declare all sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately due and payable.
- 3.4. ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS Trustor hereby assigns and transfers to Beneficiary all right, title and interest in rents generated by the property, including rents now due, past due or to become due under any use of the property, to be applied to the obligations secured by this Deed of Trust.

- - - PAGE 2 OF 4 -- FORM 450 ------

------PAGE 3 OF 4 --- FORM 450 ------

- Prior to a default on this Deed of Trust by Trustor, Trustor will collect and retain the rents.
- b. On default by Trustor, Beneficiary will immediately be entitled to possession of all unpaid rents.
- 3.5. ACCELERATION If payment of any indebtedness or performance of any agreement secured by this Deed of Trust is in default, Beneficiary may at Beneficiary's option, with or without notice to Trustor, declare all sums secured immediately due and payable by:
 - a. commencing suit for their recovery or for foreclosure of this Deed of Trust; or

а.

- b. delivering to Trustee a written notice declaring a default with demand for sale; a written Notice of Default and election to sell to be recorded by Trustee.
- 3.6. TRUSTEE'S SALE On default of any obligation secured by this Deed of Trust and acceleration of all sums due, Beneficiary may instruct Trustee to proceed with a sale of the secured property under the power of sale granted herein, noticed and held in accordance with Calif. Civil Code §2924 et seq.
- 3.7. TRUSTOR'S OFFSET STATEMENT Within 10 days of Trustor's receipt of a written request by Beneficiary, Trustor will execute a written estoppel affidavit identifying for the benefit of any assignee or successor in interest of Beneficiary: the then owner of the secured property; the terms of the secured note, including its remaining principal balance; any taxes or assessments due on the secured property; that the secured note is valid and the Trustor received full and valid consideration for it; and that Trustor understands the note and this Deed of Trust are being assigned.
- 4. ADDENDA If any of the following addenda are executed by Trustor and recorded together with this Deed of Trust, the covenants and agreements of each will incorporate, amend and supplement the agreements of this Deed of Trust (check applicable boxes):
 - U Owner-occupancy rider [See ft Form 202-3]; z+ All-inclusive trust deed addendum [See ft Form 442 and 443]; Impounds for taxes and insurance addendum; Private Mortgage Insurance (PMI) rider;
- 5. RECONVEYANCE — Upon written request from Beneficiary stating that all sums secured by this Deed of Trust have been paid, surrender of this Deed of Trust and the note to Trustee for cancellation, and payment of Trustee's fees, Trustee will reconvey the property held under this Deed of Trust.
- 6. SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND PLEDGEES This Deed of Trust applies to, inures to the benefit of, and binds all parties hereto, their heirs, legatees, devisees, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The term Beneficiary will mean the holder and owner of the secured note, or, if the note has been pledged, the pledgee.
- 7. TRUSTEE'S FORECLOSURE NOTICES The undersigned Trustor requests a copy of any Notice of Default and of any Notice of Sale hereunder be mailed to Trustor at the address herein set forth.

0 See attached Signature F	age Addendum.	[ft Form 251]				-
Date: January 8	,2021	. Trustor:	Scott Spere			
5 5			Scott Shope	(Signature), Meriber	Volador Enterp	rises Luc
Date:	,2021	. Trustor:				
				(Signature)		

STATE OF Oregon)
) SS
COUNTY OF Klamath)

The foregoing Deed of Trust was acknowledged before me on $\sqrt{2an 8}, \sqrt{202}/$ by Scott Shope, who personally known to me or who produced a valid driver's license and/or passport as identification, and such individual(s) having executed aforementioned instrument of his/her/their free and voluntary act and deed.

------ PAGE 4 OF 4 — FORM 450 -----

IN WITNESS THEREOF, to this Deed of Trust, I set my hand and seal.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

M Lapla Ber

(Signature of Notary)

Matrina M'Laughlin Bent

(Printed Notary Name),

My Commission expires: November 29, 2024

OFFICIAL STAMP KATRINA MCLAUGHLIN BEAT NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 1006614 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 29, 2024